the prior year. Although there has been a change in the
presentation and disclosure of revenue, no measurement
change is relevant and therefore no impact on opening
retained income.”

2.2	 Current year revenue disclosure

Revenue from contracts with customers 196 641 – –

Total revenue 196 641 – –

Electrical Manufacturers derives revenue from the transfer
of goods at a point in time in the following major revenue
streams:

2.2.1 �Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with
customers

Revenue is disaggregated by departments as documented
below:

Sale of goods

Domestic – large appliances 144 578 – –
Poolcare 7 533 – –
Domestic – Electrical 33 938 – –
Snapper 301 – –
Domestic – Other 10 301 – –

Revenue from contracts with customers 196 641 – –

At a point in time 196 641 – –

The amount of revenue recognised for 2019 would have
been the same had IAS 18 been applied.

3.	 COST OF SALES
Cost of inventory expensed 104 883 111 440 104 961
Cost of conversion 18 244 16 085 16 255
Labour cost 28 749 29 891 25 014
Slow moving stock 599 – –

Total cost of sales 151 876 157 416 146 230

41

2019
R’000

2018
R’000

2017
R’000

4.	 PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION
The operating profit is stated after allowing for the following:
Income
Foreign exchange gains arising from financial instruments 1 162 1 477 635

– realised 1 131 1 354 627
– unrealised 31 123 8

Profit on disposal of plant and equipment 12 28 –

Total other income 1 174 1 505 635

Finance income 84 101 120

– bank interest 4 101 120

Expenditure
Administration, managerial and secretarial fees paid 2 366 2 009 1 477

Amortisation of intangible assets (refer note 8) 179 83 82
Auditors’ remuneration 480 270 385
Depreciation of plant and equipment (refer note 7) 5 191 3 939 4 538
Finance costs of other financial liabilities 513 737 594
Finance costs – – 150

– bank loans – – 150

Finance charges 513 737 444

– instalment sale agreements 513 77 444

Foreign exchange losses arising from financial instruments 1 866 1 526 1 128

– realised 1 865 1 440 1 124
– unrealised 1 86 4

Loss disposal of plant and equipment 351 117 175
Operating lease charges 246 237 119

– motor vehicles 246 237 119

Staff costs 48 702  46 767 42 847

5.	 TAXATION
South African normal taxation
Current 2 642 3 160 3 490

– current year charge 2 642 3 160 3 490

Deferred (466) 155 1 765

– temporary differences (466) 155 1 765

Total normal tax 2 176 3 315 5 255

Total taxation 2 176 3 315 5 255

The reconciliation of the effective rate of the tax charge to
Electrical Manufacturers tax rate is as follows:

Standard taxation rate 28.0% 28.0% 28.0%

Effective taxation rate 28.0% 28.0% 28.0%

42

6.	 HEADLINE EARNINGS

Reconciliation of headline earnings:

Profit before
 tax and

 non-
controlling

interest Tax
 Headline
 earnings

2019  R’000  R’000  R’000

Profit for the year  9 146  (2 176)  6 970
Loss on disposal of plant and equipment  339  339

Headline earnings profit  7 309

2018
Profit for the year  12 522  (3 315)  9 207
Loss on disposal of plant and equipment  89  89

Headline earnings profit  9 296

2017
Profit for the year  12 801  (5 255)  7 546
Loss on disposal of plant and equipment  175  175

Headline earnings profit  7 721

7.	 PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Leasehold
 improve-

ments

Plant
and

machinery

Furniture
fixtures

and office
equipment

Motor
vehicles

Leased
assets

Total
plant and

equipment
R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

2019
Net book value
– beginning of year  875  18 449  2 936  45  9 866  32 171

– cost  2 876  44 762  5 530  518  11 558  65 244
– accumulated depreciation  (2 001)  (26 313)  (2 594)  (473)  (1 692)  (33 073)

Current year movements  (365)  8 725  (379) –  (9 866)  (1 885)

– additions  58  3 245  355 – –  3 658
– net book value of disposals –  (342)  (10) – –  (352)
– �reclassification of plant and

equipment –  9 866 –  (9 866) –
– depreciation  (423)  (4 044)  (724) – –  (5 191)

End of year  510  27 174  2 557  45 –  30 286

Made up as follows:

– cost  2 934  57 683  5 780  518 –  66 915
– accumulated depreciation  (2 424)  (30 509)  (3 223)  (473) –  (36 629)

Net book value  510  27 174  2 557  45 –  30 286

2018
Net book value
– beginning of year  1 032  20 730  1 512  83  9 805  33 162

– cost  2 641  44 953  3 739  672  10 799  62 804
– accumulated depreciation  (1 609)  (24 223)  (2 227)  (589)  (994)  (29 642)

43

Leasehold
 improve-

ments

Plant
and

machinery

Furniture
fixtures

and office
equipment

Motor
vehicles

Leased
assets

Total
plant and

equipment
R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Current year movements  (157)  (2 281)  1 424  (38)  61  (991)

– additions  235  226  1 879 –  759  3 099
– net book value of disposals –  (121)  (6)  (24) –  (151)
– depreciation  (392)  (2 386)  (449)  (14)  (698)  (3 939)

End of year  875  18 449  2 936  45  9 866  32 171

Made up as follows:
– cost  2 876  44 762  5 530  518  11 558  65 244
– accumulated depreciation  (2 001)  (26 313)  (2 594)  (473)  (1 692)  (33 073)

Net book value  875  18 449  2 936  45  9 866  32 171

2017
Net book value
– beginning of year  1 214  20 866  1 610  248  3 850  27 788

– cost  2 450  43 014  3 419  1 066  4 282  54 231
– accumulated depreciation  (1 236)  (22 148)  (1 809)  (818)  (432)  (26 443)

Current year movements  (182)  (136)  (98)  (165)  5 955  5 374

– additions  191  3 120  337 –  6 517  10 165
– net book value of disposals –  (146)  (6)  (101) –  (253)
– depreciation  (373)  (3 110)  (429)  (64)  (562)  (4 538)

End of year  1 032  20 730  1 512  83  9 805  33 162
Made up as follows:
– cost  2 641  44 953  3 739  672  10 799  62 804
– accumulated depreciation  (1 609)  (24 223)  (2 227)  (589)  (994)  (29 642)

Net book value  1 032  20 730  1 512  83  9 805  33 162

Pledged as security

Motor vehicles and equipment with a net book value of R10 313 100 (2018: R9 929 982 and
2017: R9 804 679 are secured as per note 13.

8.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Goodwill
Trade

names

Total
intangible

assets
R’000 R’000 R’000

2019
Net book value – beginning of year  612  409  1 021

– cost  612  1 051  1 663
– accumulated amortisation –  (642)  (642)

Current year movements –  (179)  (179)

– amortisation –  (179)  (179)

End of year  612  230  842

44

Goodwill
Trade

names

Total
intangible

assets
R’000 R’000 R’000

Made up as follows:
– cost  612  1 051  1 663
– accumulated amortisation –  (821)  (821)

Net book value  612  230  842

2018
Net book value – beginning of year  612  492  1 104

– cost  612  1 051  1 663
– accumulated amortisation –  (559)  (559)

Current year movements –  (83)  (83)

– amortisation –  (83)  (83)

End of year  612  409  1 021
Made up as follows:
– cost  612  1 051  1 663
– accumulated amortisation –  (642)  (642)

Net book value  612  409  1 021

2017
Net book value – beginning of year  612  574  1 186

– cost  612  1 051  1 663
– accumulated amortisation and impairment –  (477)  (477)

Current year movements –  (82)  (82)

– amortisation –  (82)  (82)

–
End of year  612  492  1 104
Made up as follows: –

– cost  612  1 051  1 663
– accumulated amortisation –  (559)  (559)

Net book value  612  492  1 104

The goodwill and intangible assets reported in the historical financial information of Electrical Manufacturers
relates to the goodwill and Tradename that were historically recognised by Electrical Manufacturers.
The goodwill and Tradename was recognised as result of purchase of the “Snapper” brand by
Electrical Manufacturers.

Electrical Manufacturers is considered a cash-generating unit as it is the smallest group of assets that
independently generate cash flows. The goodwill relating to Electrical Manufacturers CGU is as follows:

Carrying value

2019 2018 2017
R’000 R’000 R’000

Electrical Manufacturers  611  611  611